GUITAR AMPLIFIER
AC10C1
SERVICE MANUAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Assembly (Exploded) view: 2
Schematic Diagram: 3
Test Mode: 10
Parts List: 11

o=

Issued: Jun. 12 2015
Ver.1.0
©2015 VOX AMPLIFICATION LTD




1 P | 3 4 | 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 | 12
SEE DETAIL OF "A”
45 2447-9002+0 KNOB-CHICKENHEAD 31,9X17.8X14.5 ABS S
44/ 4172-0190+0 LED HOLDER D9.25X13.4 ME TAL+PC 1
434 5200-5057+0 PWR SW TOGGLE SPDT 250V /EU/UK/ARG 1
5200-5020+0 PWR SW TOGGLE SPST 250V/JP/US/AUS/120V| 1
42 PCB-10CI31+LED PCB ASSY LED COM AClOCI 1
41 4601-2AX0+1 VALVE COMPACTRON 12AX7B 2
40 4136-0101+0 SPINDLE PCB M3X25 STEEL 4
39A 3717-8801+0 LENS PC SHEET 80X40 PC BK/EU/UK/AR(| 1
38A 2900—-3006+4000 SCREW PH M3X6/EU/UK/ARG 4
37 2640-4030+0704 NUT HEX M4 1
36 2600-4008+1000 METAL WASHER M4x0.8x10mm YZ 1
35 2900-4008+4000 SCREW M4x8 1
34 2606-4004+0800 I/T WASHER M4X0.4X8 YZ 1
33 2113-3373+0 PWR INLET C14 CL! 250V 10A 1
30 5120-0046+0-L FUSE T630MA 250V /EU/UK/AUS/ARG 1
5120-1155+0 FUSE T1.25A 250V/JP/US/120V 1
1806-4249+0014 TRANS PWR 240/250-12.6V/AUS 1
a1 1806-4250+0014 TRANS PWR 230/250-12.6V/EU/UK/ARG 1
1806-4252+0014 TRANS PWR 120/250-12.6V/US/120V 1
—p 1806-4251+0014 TRANS PWR 100/250-12.6V/JP 1
30 2900-4012+3000 SCREW M4X12 PH BK 6
294 1408-7911+0 CHASSIS MAIN SECC T=15 BK JP/US/AUS/120V 1
1408-7901+0 CHASSIS MAIN SECC T=L5 BK EU/UK/ARG 1
28 PCB-10C131+REVE PCB ASSY REVERB COM ACI0CI 1
27 PCB-10C131+MAIN PCB ASSY MAIN COM AC10C1 1
26 PCB-10C131+ERP PCB ASSY ERP EU UK ACI10CI 1
25 2900-3006+4000 SCREW PH M3X6 16
P4 2606-5008+0102 Z/T WASHER MS5X0.8X10mm WZ 6
23 2600-4008+1003 WASHER METAL M4X0.8X10 BZ 6
2e 2607-4008+06353 SPRING WASHER M4X0.8X6.5 MM BZ 6
— 21 2640-4030+0683 NUT HEX M4X3X6.8 BZ 6
204 1806-4248+0114 TRANS AUDIO 1732V/I126V 10W0.06A 1
19 PCB-10C131+JACK PCB ASSY JACK COM ACI0CL 1
18 PCB-10C131+TUBE PCB ASSY TUBE COM ACI0CI 1
17 460E-1840+1 VACUUM TUBE COMPACTRON EL84 2
16 2900-3006+3000 MS SCREW M3X6 BLACK 4
15 4135-9301+0 CLIP TUBE 34X27X68 METAL 2
14 1402-8991+0C2 WOOD CAB 520X210X365 MDF+PB 1
13 2912-4032+3061 SCREW TA-C1 O-CS 4X32 CR 8
12 2902-4022+3061 SCREW MACH O-CS 4X22 CR 9
1A 3001-3217+0 LABEL-WARNING 22X7 PGDR2 AUS 1
3001-4871+0 LABEL WARNING 22X7 PGDG2 JP/US/120V] 1
061-4878+8 EABEERATING 28— EBReAARE +
10/ 3001-4875+0 LABEL RATING 87X28 PGDQR2/AUS 1
3001-4874+1 LABEL RATING 87X28 PGDR2 120V 1
3001-4873+0 LABEL RATING 87X28 PGDR2/JP 1
9 2904-5018+3000 SCREW MACH BIND 5X18 CR 4
8 2607-5012+08353 WASHER SPRING M5X1.2X85 BZ 4
7 2600-5008+1003 WASHER METAL MS5X0.8X10 BZ 4
S CLSD5706+00CNX1 75706 VOX 10 16ohm [OIC] VOX 1
S 2902-4025+3061 SCREW MACH O-CS 4X25 CR 2
4 4155-4271+0 HANDLE-TOP 187X25.8X15.8 PVC 1
3 2902-4020+4000 SCREW MACH 0O-CS 4X20 CR LCS NI 4
2 1468-6201+1 VENT-LARGE PP BLK 94V0 1
1 2150-7361+0 BADGE VOX PLASTIC PLATING GOLD| 1
ITEM GPE P/N DESCRIPTION QTY
B |UPDATE ITEM 10/11/20/89/38/39/43/44 Vincent Ye| 2015.05.15
A DRAWING RELEASE Vincent Ye| 2014.12.23
‘DETAIL UF "A” ‘ ISSUE DESCRIPTION DWG. BY| APP. BY| DATE
i G | cr Eestronics(SZ)Limited
MATERIAL: TITLE:
AC10C1 ASSY EXPLODE-DWG
@ M ANGULAR DIMENSIONS BY SEGMENTS (MM) LINER DIMENSIONS BY SEGMENTS <MM) ggbgi? §/PIEEIEFIHE£ ROHS SCALE: MDDEL ND‘}
: TE;&SQNCE <10 >10-50 |>50-120 >120-400 >400 TE;EEENCEDSfS >3-6 >6-20 >20-30 >30-60 >60-90 [>90-120 >120-400 >400 UNIT\MM SIZE?AO \/TMGIOCI+D4CSX1
112015.05.27 M GRADE | 1+ 30 20 £10° £5 M GRADE | g1 0.1 £0.15 0.2 +0.25 025 03 *0.5 *0.8 FINISHING: PR PART NO.:
:QC‘:E_I%/ C GRADE | 4j+3p | =1° +307 1150 107 C GRADE | 02 0.3 0.4 0,5 0,6 0,7 0.8 12 2 3%& @ i}
| _ UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, TOLERANCE COMPLY THIS TABLE ANGLE SHEET 1 DF 1‘ ISSUE: B
1 e | 3 | 4 | 5 6 | 7 8 9 10 | 11 | 12




2 3 4 5 6 7 8
B+3
R100 & R101 R31
10K 10K 10K
T—@ 1mm Clear 1 —@ 1mm Clear
>
3 +csa 1mm Clear(D4 +c85 +c87 R79 RI7
£ e 100F 350V] 10uF 350V 10uF 350 100K 300K 70 P23
s | = - 100nF 400V 2
= R953 % ST = = 1mm Clear (i) I I ﬁ,gor ol 2
IS S
N o GND GND < C37, >®1mm Clear aster Volume 3
C67 9 C55 4TpF 500V i
R502 C22| | 100nF 400V Header 3 - Wide
470pF 500V 120pF 500V S 22nF 400V TO POWER AMP P24
o el
1mm CIear@« A ce2 1mm CIear@ It V3
— = |mc|ear® 1" res Tube 12AX7
g S6pF R% 0K 3 coo1 —2 !
Q4 C69
12 20F 50V o LND15O0N3-G |,y z 2 (1 ] . J_‘
X Il G| = > 8 E
I 58K 10 ‘I | crs 12 20k 2 I PN P
o9 S B GAIN i D150N3-G Z L
100nF 50V D2 VRL +12.6V | 22nF 400V S S 3w
M Bz R60 1N4746A AS00K ‘|’ = .
v-:?:-—wv— R76 LR61  LRE3 |+ .7 i S I +126V [ |pes GNDHDC
z 10K 1M $22M 15K 3: Bass o I 1K2
2 D6 T 3 cnbHing 2 E R
= i R &
2 | spusBB-MONO e Lres > 3 =z z M
g LR62 85 1K 532 3 R9B o= R70
1N4746A g Ok % & o S0 ) —Lcs0
Ga R51 22K 8 | g 100nF 400V
[
] = P
100nF 50V = g =
CHASSIS_IN NI _— 3 : GND
UE
8
R85
470K
R37 - o
220K Y|
Ratg | o3 TO REVERB o
475 100nF 50V R13 10uF 16V
1K p7 R14
L32 L33 22K
Header 2 Header 2 BIAS =
GND
GND
Drawing Number: Designed By: Checked By: Date:
VD-A30013
CHANGE HISTORY
P Scarffe D. Clarke 09/06/2015
VOX Amplification Itd
1 Harrison Close
Knowlhill " .
Milton Keynes Title i i Revision: Sheet
Issue | Date Change! Signed Bucks, MK5 8PA AC10C1 Main Schematics PR2 1 of 2
2 3 4 5 6 7 8




1 ‘ 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
100V-120V: T1.25AL/250V, 220-240V:T630mAL/250V
POWER SWITCH
R13-5A2-01-HWH, POWER TOGGLE SWITCH
(Chily 6016 for 230V ERP version)
) P3 C10 C16
L I I "
g 3 1nF 1KV 1nF 1KV 2mm Clear 1mm Clear 1mm Clear
0.156" D5 D8 B Lo (P B+2 ; B+3
R10
T R T o
22K 1W
1N4007 1N4007 LSl
> . + 0> > =
‘ls Z'S D4 D7 N BES SE o2t L8
b z 7 5¥=~ TOor7
& i & Oy &
Chassis 1N4007 1N4007 = = S [ &
c9 C15
Il Il
11 11
F1 1nF 1KV 1nF 1KV
A T200mAL NTL
NOT FITTED =
GNDL GND
B
TWIST OPTX WIRES
1MM clear
H2 P8
- +5V +5vd P
R2 T 1/4" Spade
LED1 "
® £ E 4 1 RED LED () 5 c26
~ % ~ g 2] 2 0.1uF T 47uF 6.3V B+2b
a a 5 Header 2 T 1
- R1
GND1 R 2 470R 112W
HTR GND 3K3 @/Tuhe EL84 12}
o AN H1b H2b Bl é 4
HDC+ KF <) - P2 S
NOT FITTED =Y =Y o
R15 s
RS LR21 k= 220K o S I
33R 3W U3 LM2940 &Y 10K 1 2 = =
) B
1 [pep—— Bll/is BIAS +5Vd 5 g T & BPJ-BBB-MONO Z
‘ GND LINK P12 P15 % S8 =
1 o) 1 o} Header 3 - Wide R8 o R3 g c
= ) R28 &
il 2 ELss Lcw R22 2 m FROM PREAMP OUT P23 W ||I-GNDb — ol
c30 S8 CM e 5 o1F 310K =57 = 5 |2 GNDb | 2% 120R 5W Ferrite 2
To W] 4T0UF 16V e 3\’]—10ur Header 2 & 1000F 6 3VT° Wk = c21 ‘Chassis 2
TO ErP Control . Header 3 2 = &
/%7 FITTED FOR ErP VERSION ONLY = /77 o " 220UF 50V o
GND1 GND GND1 GND1 N g =
W \Z
R1L Tube EL84
3K3
HDC+ = +12.6V B+2 H2 H1L Hib H2b B+2b 470R 1/2W
R29 6.8R 2W 1IMM clear I—
LINDL k2 3K3 1/4W
TL @ @ _4T N = P25 P26 P16
e +C14 g o S |bem 1 1 1/4" Spad
Love v 2 == HTIRGND 27~ 27~ 2 2 0} 160hm Speaker
E S 1MM clear
1A BRIDGE DB101 +C11 N a Header 3 - Wide Header 3 - Wide
R30 100uF 16V TO POWER AMP P26 FROM MAIN PCB P25
3K3 1/4W
NT2
GND HDC GND1
SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENT Drawing Number: Designed By: Checked By: Date: D
REPLACE ONLY WITH THE SAME VD-A30013
TYPE & RATING
IF IN DOUBT CONTACT SUPPLIER CHANGE HISTORY
P Scarffe * 09/06/2015
VOX Amplification Itd
1 Harrison Close
Knowlhill N .
Milton Keynes Title . . Revision: Sheet
Issue | Date Change Signed Bucks, MK5 8PA AC10C1 Main Schematics PR2 2 of 2
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8




232.00

29,50
. 50

150. 50
148. 50

o
0 F1 HU 250U T200mAL
3
0
=
¢ Q
©B La
1 .
o9 B8
°9 s
T oM
58
ENGNEER: e

P. Scarfttfe
PCB DESIGNER: AC10 Main PCB
P. Scarffe

VOX Amplification Ltd DATE: PART NO: REV:
1 Harrison Close 30/01/2015 PR2
Knowlhill

Milton Keynes FLE NAME: DWG NO: SCALE:
Bucks, MK5 8PA AC10.PcbDoc ULM-0013 1:1

2 3 4 5 6 7 8




3 4 5 6 7 8
POWER TOGGLE (ON)-OFF-(ON)
1
ON IL/4" Spade
Swi1
APEM 637H-1
OFF
P1
3mm clear 1/4" Spade 3mm clear
i) /4" Spade
P3 k4 g
BLACK WIRE g
/4" Spade S Yol
1/4" Spade 2
TO PRIMARY OF MAIN TX a
3mm clegr
EG (P I3 imm cIear@—
WHITE WIRE R21
1/4" Spade 1/4" Spade S4TK 5W
D3
CHASSIS EARTH "— Diode 1IN4007 s1
1] 3
r
c3 o LB
PRIGND —= & P
=]
K1 g
\I'"‘ - See-Plus Industrial SLIDE SWITCH, 1P2T, $5-12D11 (CG)
2N3904 Enabled
Q3 AR
1 R10
GND | 2 R Friehe s K PWR CONTROL
g {_PWR _CONTROL >
R2 LINK Disabled
10K R1L —  Header 3- Wide
1K Diode 1N4148 +5V e GND TOREV PCB P21
a +5V
=)
= R14
o
oY 5 LINK
Z = Hi 2
R6 —C13 GND FROM MAIN PCB P12
1uF 6.3V
1K
R1
LINK
Ra ) o
PWR_CONTROL IN300s
L0 Diode 1N4148
GND
SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENT
REPLACE ONLY WITH THE SAME
TYPE & RATING
IF INDOUBT CONTACT SUPPLIER
Issue Reason for change Date Revised by
. o VOX Amplification Itd.
Author: P. Scarffe Tite AC10C1 ErP 1 Harrison Close ’__-___‘
Checked By: Size: A3 ‘ Number:VD—ASOOl# Revision: PR1 mﬁmﬂgéynes > c
Date: 30/01/2015 Time: 09:35:54 Sheetl of 1 Bucks, MK5 8PA
File: V:\Altium\AC10\AC10 ErP.SchDoc
3 4 5 6 ‘ 7 8




3 4 6 7 8
2
5
18—
2
> [
p3 Uy (vnnBz;l P1 s
= g % (=)
| g ~ e
o) [ N=}
=
2
88
g § 9
g
Q
o
Is]
=1
[ R10 R4 &4
1.6mm single sided bakeboard
ALL DIMENSIONS IN MM
ENGNEER: TE:
P SCARFFE
p—— ACIOCL ErP PCB
P SCARFFE
VOX Amplification Ltd DATE: PART NO: REV:
1 Harrison Close 30/01/2015 PR2
Knowlhill
Milton Keynes FLE NAME: DWG NO: SCALE:
Bucks, MK5 8PA AC10 ErP.PcbDoc ULM-0012
3 4 6 7 8




Py
H
H
1

L 0.2mm Digital larence

N
AGND

o
o
+5Vb
@
6w i BN T
! 5
=
AGND

+5Vb

pL
SWDIo 1
2
SWCLK t 3
CPU_RESET 4
5

&3 Header 5

100K

DGND

N
AGND

Header 2 £,

w1
2
s
L0000
+5Vb
R w2
2K 2K
s
00 piksh
Y AGND
ru s oo Lrwr
K 3N INE F10K
5
— P2L/AN14 LnoX8n VCC ——1-4
EEgs
855838
EREEEE
|olo|o]-| 562 563
1911
SWCLK A emtd
SwDio [:2 1 8 I
h Ao oGkD
ssvo |34 -
CIEE LINK
1ok
PWR_CONTROL 09 AGND DekD
7
N/ Header 3
DGD
BIASD +5Vb

c L6

100F 16V B
Header 2

N
AGND

B

o

<£:i?;£ii§; %ij

DGNDAGND DGNDAGND

AGND
lcz 163
O10F o1

DGNDAGND DGNDAGND

Time: 17.17.22_| Sheetl_of 1

1551
S FemowrcmTCn SRR eI i
Issue Reason for change Date Revised by
VOX Amplification Itd
Autbor: P Scrtfe Tite AC10CL VOX Al -
Checked By: D. Clarke Size: A2 Number:V| 20011 Revision:PR2 Milton Keynes

Bucks, MK5 8PA

File: _V\AlumACIOACL0 Reverb 25chDoc

‘ ! ‘




Ww
I
oo
o0

36. 20

VOX

VOX Amplification Ltd
1 Harrison Close
Knowlhill

Milton Keynes

Bucks, MK5 8PA

ENGNEER:

P SCARFFE

PCB DESGNER:

P SCARFFE

TITLE:
AC10C1 REVERB PCB

DATE:

29/01/2015

PART NO:

FLE NAME:
Ac10 Reverb.PcbDoc

DWG NO:

ULM-0011

7




AC10C1 Audio Test
Load: 16ohm resistance

. Knob Positions . Filters
[TEM Check Point GAIN ] BASS | TREBLE|REVERBIVOLUME| "Put conditions on o0 Taupio] S-°2Y Va'”_e

* EXTERNAL SPEAKER (160hm) MAX | MIN MIN MIN | MAX || 1kHz/=50dBm | o 15dBm ~_21dBm

Internal speaker (16ohm) !
1_|GAIN — min MIN 1kHz/-50dBm o o ~50dBm ~__-30dBm
2 |GAIN - max MAX 1kHz/=50dBm | o 15dBm ~__ 21dBm
3 [BASS — min 100Hz/-50dBm | o (o) 0dBm ~ 8dBm
4 |BASS — max MAX 100Hz/-50dBm | o o 16dBm - 22dBm
5 |TREBLE — min MIN 10kHz/=60dBm | o 3dBm - 9dBm
6 |TREBLE — max ) MAX 10kHz/-60dBm | o 19dBm - 25dBm
7 |adjusting GAIN (+24.3dBm out) Adiust | | MIN ! ! 1K/~ 30dBm | o (f;:;:é’;'{; &33%
8 |DISTORTION l l l l l 1K/~ 30dBm o o <15%

CHECK REVERB (remove INPUT
9 |} MAX

jack and observe decay)
10_|VOLUME — min MAX ) ) MIN MIN || 1K/- 30dBm o o < —15dBm
11_|ALL MAX NOISE ) MAX | MAX | MAX | MAX 0SC OFF o o ~15dBm - —22dBm
12_|Remove Input Plug ! ! ! ! ! No Input 0 o -15dBm~ -22dBm




VOX AC10C1 Parts List

/N : SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENT.
EXP=EXPLODED VIEW Item No

Code Part Name Location EXP |Reference QTY
530000003368 PCB ASSY JACK COM AC10CA1 JACK 1
530000002888 JACK SOCKET(MONO) JACK J1 1
530000002069 SPECIAL WASHER 18.9X18X JACK J1 INPUT 1
530000003369 PCB ASSY LED COM AC10C1 LED 1
530000003370 LED HOLDER D9.25X13.4 ME LED LED HOLD 1
530000003371 LED CY 5X8.6X16 RD LED LED1 1
530000003372 PCB ASSY MAIN COM AC10C1 MAIN 1
530000003373 DIODE DB101-C 50V 1A MAIN D1 1
530000003374 DZ 1W 18V 5% 1N5931B AT MAIN D2, D3, D6, D9 4
530000002089 DIODE IN4007-F AT MAIN D4, D5, D7, D8 4
530000003375 RCF 2W 6.8R 5% ATW MAIN R4 1
530000003376 RMF 3W 33R 5% AT MAIN R5 1
530000002633 RWR 5W 1K 5% SQZ RL MAIN R99 1
530000002438/™\|FUSE 200MA 250V EU/UK/AUS/SKOR MAIN F1 1
530000002094,/ [FUSE T6.3A 250V 5X20 UL MAIN F2 1
530000003377 VR ROTARY A500KX1 20% V MAIN VR1 1
530000002631 VR ROTARY A1MX1 30% V MAIN VR2, VR3 2
530000001882 VR Rotary B20KX1 20% V MAIN VR4 1
530000002083 VR ROTARY A500KX1 20% V MAIN VR5 1
530000002448 SPECIAL WASHER 23.8X18X MAIN J2 INPUT 1
530000003378 PHONE JACK F 4P 6.4X16.5 MAIN J4 1
530000003379 MOSFET N-CH 500V LND150N MAIN Q1, Q4 2
530000003380 IC ASIC NJM2115M DMP8 MAIN U1 1
530000003381 IC REGULATOR LM2940CS-5. MAIN U3 1
530000003382 SOCKET 9PIN 500V WHITE MAIN V2,V3 2
530000003383 PCB ASSY TUBE COM AC10C1 TUBE 1
530000003179 RWR 5W 120R 5% SQZ RL TUBE R8 1
530000002060 SOCKET 9PIN 500V D=22 TUBE V1, V4 2
530000003384 PCB ASSY ERP EU UK AC10C EU UK 1
530000002089 DIODE IN4007-F AT EU UK D1, D3 2
530000002636 DIODE 1N4148T AT EU UK D4, D15 2
530000003385 TR 2N3904TA RLT EU UK Q1, Q3 2
530000003178 RWR 5W 47K 5% SQZ RL EU UK R21 1
530000003386,/ |RELAY 5V 80MA SPST BRT3- EU UK K1 1
530000003180,/ |PHOTOCOUPLER EL817 EU UK S1 1
530000003387 SW SLIDE SPDT 12V 0.1A EU UK SW2 1
530000003388 PCB ASSY REVERB COM AC10 (DATA) REVERB

530000003389 CRYSTAL 12.000MHZ HC-49U REVERB X1 1
530000003390 IC ASIC TLO64ACD SO16 REVERB U1 1
530000001874 Logo 45X11 1 1
530000002046/ |VENT-LARGE PP BLK 94V0 2 1
530000003392 SCREW MACH O-CS 4X20 CR LCS NI 3 4
530000002076 HANDLE-TOP 187X25.8X15.8 4 1
530000002445 T5706 VOX 10 160HM[OIC] 6 1
530000003394 WOOD CAB 520X210X365 MDF+PB 14 1
530000002067 CLIP TUBE 34X27X68 METAL 15 2
530000002081 VACUUM TUBE COMPACTRON EL84 17 2




Code Part Name Location EXP |Reference QTY
530000003395 /1| TRANS AUDIO 173.2/12.6V 10W0.06A 20 1
530000003396 SCREW M4X12 PH BK 30 6
530000003397/ | TRANS PWR 240/250-12.6V/AUS 31

530000003398,/ | TRANS PWR 230/250-12.6V/EU/UK/ARG 31 1
530000003399,/ [TRANS PWR 120/250-12.6V/US/120V 31

530000003400,/ | TRANS PWR 100/250-12.6V/JP 31

530000001921,/ |[FUSE T630MA 250V EU/UK/AUS 32 1
5300000019201\ |[FUSE T1.25A 250V JP/US 32 1
530000002611/ |AC INLET M 3P 250V 10A(NT50H) 33 1
530000003401 LENS PC SHEET 80X40 PC BK/EU/UK /ARG 39 1
530000002080 VALVE COMPACTRON 12AX7B 41 2
530000003184/ |SWITCH POWER TOGGLE SPDT 43|(* for 230V only) 1
53000000264 1,/™|SWITCH POWER SPST 250V 43

530000003370 LED HOLDER D9.25X13.4 ME 44 1
530000002923 KNOB-CHICKENHEAD AC4C1 45 5




